GENETICS LLC., Westfield, U.S., AGRELIANT GENETICS

INC., Chatham, Canada, and GENECTIVE S.A., Chappes,

France (as well as SOCIETE DE MARTINVAL S.A. in the

previous year).

These new standards were applied for the first time in com-

pliance with the specific transitional provisions.

The new standards on consolidation must be applied for the

first time retrospectively. Consequently, the comparative

figures for the previous year have been adjusted accordingly.

The reconciliation and breakdown of the assets and lia-

bilities for all joint ventures (AGRELIANT GENETICS LLC.,

AGRELIANT GENETICS INC., GENECTIVE S.A. and SOCIE-

TE DE MARTINVAL S.A.) as part of the transition from pro-

portionate accounting to the equity method in accordance

with IAS 8 is as follows for the balance sheets of the pre­

vious years:

Notes for the KWS Group 2014/2015

Notes for the KWS Group 2014/2015 | Annual Financial Statements 83KWS Group | Annual Report 2014/2015

Changes to IFRS 11 – Balance sheet

in € thousand
06/30/2014
(adjusted)

Adjustment
(application
of IFRS 11)

06/30/2014
(before

adjustment)
07/01/2013
(adjusted)

Adjustment
(application
of IFRS 11)

07/01/2013
(before

adjustment)

Assets

Intangible assets 73,877 – 25,926 99,803 82,696 –19,170 101,866

Property, plant and equipment 283,893 – 38,054 321,947 255,779 – 31,844 287,623

Equity-accounted financial
assets

126,130

126,130

0

121,475

121,475

0

Financial assets 2,700 – 74 2,774 4,014 – 3,291 7,305

Noncurrent tax assets 4,189  0 4,189 5,719 0 5,719

Deferred tax assets 47,935 –121 48,056 37,133 – 7,816 44,949

Noncurrent assets 538,724 61,955 476,769 506,816 59,354 447,462

Inventories 120,180 – 60,240 180,420 102,800 – 30,336 133,136

Biological assets 12,568 0 12,568 11,316 0 11,316

Trade receivables 297,780 – 63,796 361,576 288,507 – 71,360 359,867

Securities 69,188 – 7,524 76,712 95,345 – 5,533 100,878

Cash and cash equivalents 53,076 – 25,185 78,261 60,468 – 41,049 101,517

Current tax assets 45,265 – 344 45,609 24,385 0 24,385

Other current financial assets 14,883 – 998 15,881 25,871 – 716 26,587

Other current assets 13,305 –1,728 15,033 11,633 –1,902 13,535

Current assets 626,245 –159,815 786,060 620,325 –150,896 771,221

Total assets 1,164,969 – 97,860 1,262,829 1,127,141 – 91,542 1,218,683

Equity and Liabilities

Subscribed capital 19,800 0 19,800 19,800 0 19,800

Capital reserve 5,530 0 5,530 5,530 0 5,530

Retained earnings 604,376 0 604,376 592,553 0 592,553

Minority interest 8,063 –10 8,073 31,762 0 31,762

Equity 637,769 –10 637,779 649,645 0 649,645

Long-term provisions 98,951 – 683 99,634 84,262 – 6,127 90,389

Long-term borrowings 113,754 0 113,754 98,461 1 98,460

Trade payables 1,469 –1 1,470 1,697 0 1,697

Deferred tax liabilities 26,165 –167 26,332 29,530 –165 29,695

Other noncurrent liabilities 12,676 – 288 12,964 9,076 1 9,075

Noncurrent liabilities 253,015 –1,139 254,154 223,026 – 6,290 229,316

Short-term provisions 74,825 – 57,016 131,841 79,252 – 52,098 131,350

Short-term borrowings 40,086 –13,271 53,357 26,161 – 7,098 33,259

Trade payables 56,821 – 24,290 81,111 63,930 –18,816 82,746

Current tax liabilities 35,426 – 41 35,467 31,930 1 31,929

Other current financial liabilities 11,617 – 574 12,191 11,833  0 11,833

Other current liabilities 55,410 –1,519 56,929 41,364 – 7,241 48,605

Current liabilities 274,185 – 96,711 370,896 254,470 – 85,252 339,722

Liabilities 527,200 – 97,850 625,050 477,496 – 91,542 569,038

Total equity and liabilities 1,164,969 – 97,860 1,262,829 1,127,141 – 91,542 1,218,683

84 Annual Financial Statements | Notes for the KWS Group 2014/2015 Annual Report 2014/2015 | KWS Group

The statement of comprehensive income for fiscal year

2013/2014 and reconciliation of it pursuant to first-time

 application of IFRS 11 can be seen from the table below:

Statement of comprehensive income

in € thousand
2013/2014
(adjusted)

Adjustment
(application of

IFRS 11)

2013/2014
(before

adjustment)

I. Income statement

Net sales 923,481 –  254,526 1,178,007

Cost of sales 429,272 –185,256 614,528

Gross profit on sales 494,209 – 69,270 563,479

Selling expenses 170,024 – 33,928 203,952

Research & development expenses 149,382 561 148,821

General and administrative expenses 71,866 – 4,875 76,741

Other operating income 58,107 – 2,565 60,672

Other operating expenses 42,777 – 13,428 56,205

Operating income 118,267 – 20,165 138,432

Interest and similar income 1,717 – 193 1,910

Interest and similar expenses 14,428 – 40 14,468

Income from equity-accounted financial assets 20,208 20,208 0

Other net income from equity investments 0 – 7 7

Net financial income/expenses 7,497 20,048 – 12,551

Results of ordinary activities 125,764 –117 125,881

Taxes 45,488 –107 45,595

Net income for the year 80,276 –10 80,286

II. Other comprehensive income

Revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets –161 0 –161

Currency translation difference for economically
independent foreign units

–14,915

4,283

–19,198

Currency translation difference from
equity-accounted financial assets

– 4,283

– 4,283

0

Items that may have to be subsequently
reclassified as profit or loss

–19,359

0

–19,359

Revaluation of net liabilities/assets from
defined benefit plans

– 5,878

0

– 5,878

Items not reclassified as profit or loss – 5,878 0 – 5,878

Other comprehensive income after tax – 25,237  0 – 25,237

III. Comprehensive income (total of I. and II.) 55,039 – 10 55,049

Net income for the year 80,276 – 10 80,286

Net income after shares of minority interests 77,124 0 77,124

Share of minority interests 3,152 –10 3,162

Comprehensive income 55,039 –10 55,049

Comprehensive income after shares of minority interests 51,992 0 51,992

Share of minority interests 3,047 –10 3,057

Earnings per share (in €) 11.69 0.00 11.69

Notes for the KWS Group 2014/2015 | Annual Financial Statements 85KWS Group | Annual Report 2014/2015

In addition, the way in which amortization of and impairment

losses on intangible assets acquired as part of business

combinations are presented in the income statement has

changed. In previous periods they were carried as  other

 operating expenses. In the current fiscal year, they are

 allocated to the relevant function costs. The figures for the

previous year have been adjusted accordingly. For the pre-

vious year, that means that other operating expenses fell

by €9,442 thousand, selling expenses increased by €8,306

thousand and research & development costs increased by

€1,136 thousand. The effects of the change in presentation

are summarized in the table relating to the adjustments pur-

suant to first-time application of IFRS 11. This change in pre-

sentation did not have any impact on balance sheet items.

The table below presents reconciliation of the cash flow

statement for the previous year pursuant to first-time

 application of IFRS 11:

Cash flow statement

in € thousand
2013/2014
(adjusted)

Adjustment
(application of

IFRS 11)

2013/2014
(before ad­

justment)

Net income for the year 80,276 –10 80,286

Depreciation/reversal of impairment losses (–) on property, plant and
equipment

41,206

– 4,586

45,792

Increase/decrease (–) in long-term provisions 1,631 208 1,423

Other noncash expenses/income (–) – 38,159 – 21,059 –17,100

Cash earnings 84,954 – 25,446 110,400

Increase/decrease (–) in short-term provisions 25,567 4,936 20,631

Net gain (–)/loss from the disposal of assets –92 54 –146

Increase (–)/decrease in inventories, trade receivables, and other
assets not attributable to investing or financing activities

– 62,626

28,255

– 90,881

Increase/decrease (–) in trade payables and other liabilities not
attributable to investing or financing activities

16,932

–4,082

21,014

Proceeds and payments (+) from/for equity-accounted companies 11,272 11,272 0

Net cash from operating activities 76,007 14,989 61,018

Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment 1,244 –117 1,361

Payments (–) for capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment – 56,485 9,976 – 66,461

Proceeds from disposals of intangible assets 2 0 2

Payments (–) for capital expenditure on intangible assets – 7,071 1,460 – 8,531

Proceeds from disposals of financial assets 95 –14 109

Payments (–) for capital expenditure on financial assets – 874 1,027 –1,901

Net cash from investing activities – 63,089 12,332 – 75,421

Dividend payments (–) to owners and minority shareholders – 66,915 0 – 66,915

Cash proceeds from long-term borrowings 46,265 –12,036 58,301

Cash repayments of long-term borrowings – 32,902 1 – 32,903

Changes from proceeds (+)/repayments (–) of short-term borrowings 9,994 0 9,994

Net cash from financing activities – 43,558 –12,035 – 31,523

Net cash changes in cash and cash equivalents – 30,640 15,286 – 45,926

Changes in cash and cash equivalents due to exchange rate,
consolidated group, and measurement changes

– 2,909

–1,413

–1,496

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 155,813 – 46,582 202,395

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 122,264 – 32,709 154,973

86 Annual Financial Statements | Notes for the KWS Group 2014/2015 Annual Report 2014/2015 | KWS Group

Use is made of the exemption specified in IFRS 11.C1B in

conjunction with IAS 8.28.

In addition, the following standards had to be applied for the

first time in fiscal year 2014/2015:

■■  Amendments to IAS 32 – Financial Instruments: Presenta-

tion: Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
■■  Amendments to IAS 36 – Impairment of Assets: Recover-

able Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets
■■  Amendments to IAS 39 – Financial Instruments:

 Recognition and Measurement: Novation of Derivatives

[…]

include securities classified as noncurrent assets, whose

fair value is measured by their prices on the stock market

(level 1).

The fair value of trade receivables, other current financial

assets and cash and cash equivalents is the same as the

carrying amounts as a result of the short time in which these

instruments are due.

The fair values of securities classified as current assets are

based on the price for them quoted on active markets (level 1).

The fair value of derivative financial instruments is the pres-

ent values of the payments related to these  balance sheet

items. These instruments are mainly forward exchange

deals. They are measured on the basis of quoted exchange

rates and yield curves available from the market data and

allowing for counterparty risks (level 2).

The carrying amounts and fair values of the financial liabili-

ties (financial instruments), split into the measurement cate-

gories in accordance with IAS 39, are as follows:

06/30/2015

in € thousand Financial instruments

Fair Values Carrying amounts

Financial
liabilities

measured at
amortized

cost

Financial
liabilities

held
for trading

Disclosure
in acc. with

IFRS 7

Total
carrying
amount

Financial liabilities

Long-term borrowings 183,428 152,534 0 29,249 181,783

of which outstanding purchase price
 obligations for consolidated subsidiaries (29,249) (0) (0) (29,249) (29,249)

Long-term trade payables 1,600 1,600 0 0 1,600

Short-term borrowings 32,283 32,283 0 0 32,283

Short-term trade payables 59,658 59,658 0 0 59,658

Other current financial liabilities 15,952 14,003 1,949 0 15,952

of which derivative financial instruments (1,949) (0) (1,949) (0) (1,949)

Total 292,921 260,078 1,949 29,249 291,276

4. Notes to the balance sheet | Notes for the KWS Group 2014/2015 | Annual Financial Statements 119KWS Group | Annual Report 2014/2015

The fair value of long-term borrowings was calculated on the

basis of discounted cash flows. To enable that, interest rates

for comparable transactions and yield curves were used

 (level 2).

The outstanding purchase price obligation for  consolidated

subsidiaries must be carried at the present value of the

 anticipated future purchase price payments for minority

 interests. This is derived from the anticipated operating  income

of the subsidiary and a risk-adjusted discount rate (level 3).

Due to the mainly short times in which trade payables and

other financial liabilities (excluding derivatives) are due by, it is

assumed that their carrying amounts are equal to the fair value.

The method of calculating the fair values of derivative  financial

instruments has been presented above under the comments

on financial assets.

None of the reported financial instruments will be held to

 maturity.

06/30/2014

in € thousand Financial instruments

Fair Values Carrying amounts

Financial
liabilities

measured at
amortized

cost

Financial
liabilities

held
for trading

Disclosure
in acc. with

IFRS 7

Total
carrying
amount

Financial liabilities

Long-term borrowings 114,224 79,056 0 34,698 113,754

of which outstanding purchase price obliga-
tions for consolidated subsidiaries (34,698) (0) (0) (34,698) (34,698)

Long-term trade payables 1,469 1,469 0 0 1,469

Short-term borrowings 40,086 40,086 0 0 40,086

Short-term trade payables 56,821 56,821 0 0 56,821

Other current financial liabilities 11,617 11,036 581 0 11,617

of which derivative financial instruments (581) (0) (581) (0) (581)

Total 224,217 188,468 581 34,698 223,747

120 Annual Financial Statements | Notes for the KWS Group 2014/2015 | 4. Notes to the balance sheet Annual Report 2014/2015 | KWS Group

The table below shows the financial assets and liabilities

measured at fair value:

in € thousand 06/30/2015 06/30/2014

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Derivative financial instruments not part
of a hedge under IAS 39 0 3,002 0

3,002

0

879

0

879

Available-for-sale financial assets 69,104 0 0 69,104 71,443 0 0 71,443

Financial assets 69,104 3,002 0 72,106 71,443 879 0 72,322

Derivative financial instruments not part
of a hedge under IAS 39 0 1,949 0

1,949

0

581

0

581

Financial liabilities 0 1,949 0 1,949 0 581 0 581

The derivative financial instruments mainly consists of for-

ward exchange deals, whose fair value is derived from the

forward exchange rates and the use of option pricing models

(level 2).

The table below presents the net gains/losses carried in the

income statement for financial instruments in each measure-

ment category:

in € thousand 06/30/2015 06/30/2014

Available-for-sale financial assets 141 119

Financial assets held for trading 2,141 81

Loans and receivables 3,854 –1,080

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost –10,644 –10,688

Financial liabilities held for trading –1,471 314